Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond issue of \$125,000 authorized for reconstructing and repairing bridges in certain city.—That each city in the State of Minnesota which now has or hereafter may have 20,000 and not more than 50,000, inhabitants, is hereby authorized and empowered to reconstruct, rebuild, pave, repair and improve any foot and carriage bridge and approaches thereto and any part or parts thereof across a river adjacent to such city, and thereafter to maintain the same.

For the purpose of this act the population of each city of this state shall be ascertained and determined according to the last census taken under and pursuant to the laws and authority of the State of Minnesota.

- Sec. 2. Two-thirds vote of city council to govern issuance.—
 That the city council or other governing body of each city referred
 to ih section one of this act is hereby authorized and empowered
 by a vote of two-thirds of all its members to issue the bonds of
 such city, with coupons attached, to the amount of one hundred
 twenty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as said council
 or governing body may deem necessary, for the purpose of reconstructing, rebuilding, paving, repairing and improving the
 bridge and approaches or any part or parts thereof, mentioned in
 this act.
- Sec. 3. Denominations of bonds and when payable.—One-half of said bonds shall be of denominations of one hundred dollars each and the other half of said bonds shall be of denominations of one thousand dollars each, and shall be payable at such place and at such times within thirty-five years from the date of their issue as the city council or other governing body may designate, and any portion of said principal sum not exceeding twenty thousand dollars may be made payable in any one year, any provision in the charter of such city or the general laws of this state to the contrary notwithstanding.

Approved January 22, 1915.

CHAPTER 3-H. F. No. 212.

An Act authorizing boards of county commissioners in counties now having or hereafter having a population of over 200,000 and not over 300,000 inhabitants to issue bonds for the purchase, erection and equipment of homes for boys or girls in connection with the juvenile court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond issue of \$15,000 authorized for home for girls and boys.—For the purpose of providing funds for the purchase, erection and equipment of homes for boys or girls in con-

nection with the juvenile court pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 83, of the General Laws of Minnesota, for the year 1913, the board of county commissioners in counties of this state now or hereafter having a population of over 200,000 and not over 300,000 inhabitants, is hereby authorized to issue, by resolution duly passed, and to sell not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) par value of the bonds of such counties.

- Sec. 2. Term of bonds and rate of interest.—No bond or bonds shall be issued under the authority of this act to run for a longer term than five (5) years or bearing a higher rate of interest than five per cent (5%) per annum. The bond or bonds to be issued hereunder shall be, subject to the limitations herein expressed, in such form and for such amount or amounts, at such a rate of interest, for such a period and shall be payable at such place as the board of county commissioners shall determine. Such bond or bonds shall be signed by the chairman of the board of county commissioners and shall be attested by the county auditor.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 28, 1915.

CHAPTER 4-H. F. No. 3.

An act to provide for the payment of bills, claims and demands against county boards of control in all counties of this state now or hereafter having a board of control where the funds of said boards of control are supplied in part by any city within said county, and in part by said county, and to provide for the designation of a depositary of the funds of said boards of control.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Procedure for payment of bills, claims, etc., of board of control of Ramsey county.—In every county of this state in which there exists or shall bereafter exist a board of control which is maintained by funds supplied in proportionate parts by a city within said county and by the county, all bills, claims and demands against said board of control shall be allowed and shall be paid as follows:

Said board of control shall certify monthly, upon the signature of its chairman, or in his absence, its vice chairman, and its secretary, to the county auditor of such county, a pay-roll or statement giving the name, position and salary of each of its employees, and the period during which services were rendered and salary earned. It shall certify a similar pay-roll to the council of said city for the payment of its proportionate part thereof. Upon the receipt of said pay-roll, said county auditor